



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 10075/2024 & CRL.M.A. 38627/2024**

BRIJLAL YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Avnish Singh, Mr. M. Pushplata
Singh, Advocates

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with SI Vikas Kasana, P.S.
Paharganj

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

04.02.2026

1. The victim is present before this Court, who states that she was misguided by the accused while he was in judicial custody; there is no compromise between the parties and that the accused had only misrepresented and misguided her regarding the marriage between them. The victim however does not dispute that they were married once.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner has stated that parties were married and therefore, the FIR be quashed.
3. In these circumstances, there is no occasion to quash the present FIR.
4. The petitioner is directed to remain present in person on the next date of hearing. The victim is also directed to remain present in person on the next date of hearing.
5. List for consideration on 09.04.2026.



6. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
7. In the meantime, the stay granted *vide* order dated 20.12.2024 stands vacated.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 04, 2026/ns/R