



\$~56

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 10075/2024 & CRL.M.A. 38627/2024

**BRIJLAL YADAV**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Avnish Singh and Mr. Suraj  
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

**THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for  
the State with Si Rajnandini.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**28.04.2026**

%

1. The complainant/respondent no. 2, who appears in person, states that she may be provided with assistance of a counsel.
2. Accordingly, Mr. Harjas Singh (Mobile No. 8800580700) is appointed as Amicus Curiae to represent the complainant/respondent no. 2 and to assist this Court.
3. List on 29.07.2026.
4. In the meantime, let the complete Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. A copy of the entire petition, documents and Trial Court Record in digitized form be provided to the learned Amicus Curiae, to assist this Court.
6. A copy of this order be forwarded to the Secretary, DHCLSC for



disbursement of fee, as per law/rules, to the learned Amicus Curiae appointed by this Court.

7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**APRIL 28, 2026/zp/gj**

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**